
•pma

mm

rim

mm

MB









Programming Series
+ + + ……



X6S0x0 JDeveJop. &: libc IIj rX6S000 DeveJop.j

X680xO *** rX6S0x0DeveJop. &: libc

Hj j
rX68000

rX68000 Develop.

j

GNU—
CPU TM

®

©1994 ,
o



X68k Programming Series #1

X680x0 Develop.

CONTE NTS
Chapter

1

i

1.1 GCC 2
* 2

• 3

• X68000 GCC 33

• 44
45

• 47

1.2 48

1.3 68

1.4 82

fiPr 09
2.1 GCC loo

• 100
• 126
• sizeof 133

135
• GCC 153
• 157
• 162
• GCC 169

2.2 172
• 172
• 173
• 174

2.3 HLK 176

GDB 179

3.1 180

181
• 186
• 188

193
• 196
• 199
• 200
• info 201
• GDB 205

3.2 212



Appendix 213

4.1 214
• 214
• X68000 GCC 215

• 215

216
• 216
• 217

4.2 GDB K 218

• 218
• 218
• 219
• 219
• 219
• 220
• K 220
• info 220
• GDB 221

4.3 K 222

GCC 222
• GCC 226
• 229
• HLK 230

4.4 232

• 232
232

• 233
• 233
• 233
• 233

234
• 234
• 234



Chapter

1



1.1 GCC

GCC 3

GCC 3

• gcc.x

gcc—cpp.x

• gcc—ccl.x

gcc.cpp.x gcc—ccl.x 2

l"j

1)Makefile

W)

Make

X68000 GCC
GCC UNIX CC

X68000GCC "-"

XC "/"

GCC "-" XC GCC
Makefile u "/" "-" XC

"-"

(-0) -S) 2

A>gcc 0 -S test - c



Chapter 1——

1 "-" 1

f

"" ""

GCC
X68000 GCC

gcc.x GCC

"-a"

"-ansi" ANSI

"-C"

"-c"

"-D"

"-E"

"-f"

"-g"

"- 1"

"-1"

"-M" M
"-MM"

"-mregparm"

"-mshort" int 16

"-m68881" 68881

"-0"

"-o"

"-P"

"-pedantic" ANSI

3



"-Q"

"-S"

"-traditional" C
"-trigraph" trigraph

"-U"

"-v"

"-version"

"-W"

"-w"



•• -a

"-SX"



ansi

ANSI C
GCC ANSI C asm, inline, typeof

ANSI trigraph 2)

GCC "-ansi"

ANSI

List 1-1

ANSI C " "
ANSI C

"-pedantic"

"-ansi" __STRICT_ANSI-

#define GCC

A>gcc test .c 0 -S -ansi

A>gcc test .c -0 -S -ansi -pedantic

test .c: In function foo:

testae: 4: Error

A:/BIN/gcc-x: Program gcc.ccl.x exit status 33.

A>

hi l-I • ANSI

1 int foo (int *x)

2 {

3: (char *)x = 0;

4: }

2)GCC
R.M.Stallman

trigraph

asfp



Chapter 1——

"-E"

-c

"-E"

' o

A>tvpe test .c

#include <stdio-h>

#include "my.head.h"

/* */

o

}

+
:'

A>gcc test.c -

C

# 1 "test.c"

# 1 •'aAincludeXstdio.h"

1

'
-'

# 1 "test.c" 2

# 1 "my—head. h"

1

int foo;

# 2 "test.c" 2

/* */

main ()

>

A>

7



I

C

o

"-o"

".0"

2 ***K Byte

A>dir

A:\

**K Byte

**K Byte

…… : c 60

my—head h 12

A>gcc test . c -c '

test.c: 8: Warning

A>dir

3

test

my.head

A:\

**K Byte

**K Byte

c 60

h

o 162

***K Byte

12 ****



Chapter 1——

-D <

< > #define "#define

< >"

-D <>

< <> #define

"#define "

9



-E

^

A>type test .c

#include <stdio.h>

#include "my.head. h"

main ()

{

}

A>gcc test .c

E

# 1 "test.c"

1 "a:\include\stdio.h"

1

…
# 1 "testae" 2

# 1 "my head. h"

1

int foo;

•v x 4^ ^i

# 2 "test.c" 2

}

A>

0
.

^.n'
•
^



-f

"-f"

o

-fno- X68000

GCC -fno-

o

X68000GCC

-f caller-saves

3 )

68000 16

o

- f combine -regs

GCC

68000

V -f force-addr

68000

o

-fforce-mem

X68000 GCC

-f inline-functions

"inline " ^
inline

3)X68000 GCC
dO, dl d2, aO al,

a2 O

11



2

"inline "
static

-fkeep-inline-functions

"inline " static

inline

-fno-defer-pop

GCC

X68000

X68000

GCC

V -fno-function-cse

68000 CPU

-function-cse

-fno-peep-hole

; - fomit-frame -pointer

GCC
68000 CPU

lj

"-g"

: -fpec-struct-return

GCC

XC static

XC GCC
GCC

12



Chapter 1—

-fstrength-reduce

loop

funsigned-char

char unsigned char

X68000 GCC char signed char

-fwritable-strings

.data

o

-f

GCC

• -ffixed-<

>

o X68000 GCC
d2, d3

d4, d5, d6 d7 a2 a3, a4 9

-f call-used-

>

<

-f call-saved-<

>

13



2

-

g

GDB '

GDB
SHARP

SCD.X

14



o

- 1

A>dir

"
3

r •'

INC

test

A>dir INC

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

<dir>

***K Bytem
c 36 **-*-* **** **

1
^

•j

my head h

A:\INC

*K Byte

*K Byte

2 **

***K Byte

A>type test .c

#include "my.head.

h

H

mainO

{

}

A>gcc test.c S -

0

test .c: 1: Error :my.head . h

'

A:/BIN2/gcc.x: Program gcc.cpp.x exit status 33.

A>gcc test.c -S -0 -IINC

A>
. - ,

'



-1

1. < "lib"

2. "GCC IB"

".a"

"GCC IB"

3.

"lib"

&

-

M

Makefile

"- ,
"#include" system



-

Chapter 1—

-MM

V

-MM

Makefile

"-MM" "#include"

system

-mregparm

XC

XC

GCC 68000

X68000GCC GCC
o

17



2

-mshort

int 16

"int" 16 XC

int long

fprintfO

int long

-m68881

float, double 68881

68881

CPU 68000 X68000 68881

fppp.x

68881 68881

"-m68881"

fppp.x

fppp. X

X680x0 GCC X68030 ,
68881/68882

18



Chapter 1—

-

0

^
4)

"-0"

4)""

e

gcc

o



2

-o

X

< >

A>dir

1

A>gcc test .c -o

A>dir

2

A>gcc test . c

0

A>dir

test

bar

3

;

c

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

6 **

• x -0

c

X

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

6 **

64

S o bar.s

c

X

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

6 **

40 **•

64 **•

-

****K Byte

****K Byte

• T T

****K Byte

20



Chapter 1—

P

"-SX"

-pedantic ANSI

-pedantic

ANSI C

ANSI "-ansi"

5) 5)GCC
R.M.Stallman""

21



2

6)"

UNIX
*

-

Q

6
)
o

|':"
o

22



-s

o

"-0"

".s"

•J-ix

A>dir

2

A:\

**K Byte

**K Byte

c 60 **-

***K Byte

—
my.head h 12 *****

cc test .c

S

test.c

A>dir

8: Warning

3

A:\

Byte

Byte

60

***K Byte

my_head



-traditional

C

C

• extern

XC ANSI C
extern , O

unsigned short, unsigned char unsigned int ^!

—STDC„ #define o

•igraph trigraph |^

-trigraph

-trigraph



-U

#undef

< >"

u#undef

v

gcc.x

25



-version

gcc.x



Chapter 1—

-

W

o

local

"-0"

"-0"

8) volatile

union, struct 9
)

GCC union, struct

O

List 1-2 f00 ()

0 1

A>gcc test.c -0 -W -

S

test .c: In function foo:

t68t -C: Warning: '^
V

O

Sjj

• \

7 flow—analyze

8) register

9) union v struct

^ fat —1 sba, \d !t ^

i

1 : foo (int a)

2 {

3: int b;

4: if (a == 0)

5: b = 0;

6: else if (a

7: b = -1;

8: bar (b)

;

9: }

== 1)

27



• longjmp auto

setjmp longjmp C non-local goto

List 1-3

GCC
"-0"

A>gcc test.c -0 -W -

S

\ - ,79^^^^&tsl^V" > , iT^^lp4f<
test -c: in lunction foo:

testae: 11: Warning: 'x*
€ longjmp,

t '

,

V >> . • t J " n i '
•:

List 1-3 • setjiiip

1: #include <setjmp.h>

2 extern int barO (void)

3 : void barl (int)

4: jmp.buf regs;

5:

6 : void

7: foo (void)

8: {

9: int x = barO ()

10: if (setjmp (regs))

11

{

12: x = 0;

13: >

14: barl (x)

;

15: }

• I

GCC void return

List

1-4

GCC exitO abort () ,

A>gcc test.c -W -

S

test • c : In function foo:

test.c: 6: Warning:



Chapter 1—

1-1 • Mfct fibt«rL

1

2

3

4

5

6

int

foo (int x)

{

if (x 0)

return 0;

}

"" List 1-5

^
o

A>gcc test.c 0 -S -

W

tesx.c: In function loo:—" 5: Warning:

• .•

- . . > ^ i
-

'- ^

test.c:

A>

1 int a,b,c;

2 void

3: foo (void)

4: {

5: a,b,c;

6: }

29



2

10)type-qualifier

X68000 GCC
remote, common

"E
"

volatile, const

type—qualifier

o

11)

OK

12)M static,

O

-w <

>

<

• all

"-W"

o"-W"

cast-qual

" ^
comment

"/*" "/*"

GCC
o

id-clash-<

>

< >

implicit

u
)

o

return-type

int

return

shadow

unused

12) static

write-strings

GCC ,
const char *

30



-

Chapter 1— 1

List 1-6) getenvO

getenv (const char *)

SX-Window

XC Ver. 1, XC Ver. 2 const, volatile

I :i 1 -( * ^
1 mam ()

2: {

3: char *const env = getenv (
MENVVALUE M

)

4 }

31



-

w



Chapter 1—

X68000 GCC

X68000 GCC
X68000 GCC

"-as -symbols"

"ccl stack"

"-cpp-stack"

"-fall -bsr

"-fall-jsr"

"-fall-remote

"-fall-text"

13 )

14 )

u
-fno-const-mult-expand"

"-frtl-debug"

"-fscd"

"- fstrings -align"

fstack-check"

"- fstrings -nopcr"

rtl

15 )

"-fstruct -strict -align"

"-ftext -report"

fundump" undump

"SX" SX—Window

13)X680xO GCC

14)X680xO GCC

15)X680xO GCC

33



2

s-symbols=< > (10

5C -as-symbols=<

>

UNIX

X680x0 HAS

cl stack-< > "0

o

-ccl -stack=< >

gcc.ccl.x >

ft

M i

34



-cpp-stack=< >

gcc cpp.x

-fall-bsr |«

-fall-bsr

bsr

X680x0 GCC per

o



2

-fall-jsr

X68000 GCC bsr

UNIX
bsr

bsr

X680xOGCC

-fall-remote

SX remote

SX-Window

remote 64K

remote



-fall-text

C^
.text

Vi:n : SX-Window

——————
-fno-const-mult-expand M JL

fno-const -mult -expand

o

/ GCC
gnulib



-frtl-debug

rtl

rtl GCC

INTERRUPT

rtl

-fscd

"-g"

X68000 GCC ,
Makefile



-fstrings-align

MS

-

DOS CPU" "/
':

-fstack-check

N



-f strings-nopcr

X68000 GCC

X680xOGCC



- f struct -strict-align

••

List 1-7 sizeof(buf) 40 buf [0] buf[l]

1

sizeof(buf) 30 buf

XC

List. 1-7 iS

1 typedef struct {

2 char red

3 char green;

4 char blue

5: } PALET;

6:

7: PALET buf [10]



2

-ftext-report

-fundump-

< >

42



Chapter 1——

-sx

SX-Window

SX-Window

o

P

81

fall text

"-SX"

43



HLK.X SHARP

—7

—

z -heap"

z -stack"

-z-heap 10

-z -heap=< >
:
1: >

> (10

-z-heap=<

g' <



^
GNU Emacs Makefile

-i

>

^ <

>

<

-0 <
^ < ^ Human68k

0x0a

< "-" ^
Human68k

-p

ANSI "-ansi"

M
-traditional^ ANSI "#"

"##"
V -trigraphs

trigraph GNU

: -

+

C++ C++

-W <

>

< < >

• comment

"/*" "/*"



• trigraphs

"trigpaph"

: -M

Makefile

"-M" "" ">"

system

: -MM

Makefile

"-MM" "" ">"

system

-D >=<

<> #define "#define

< > < >"

-U

#undef "#undef

"
: -C

: -P

: -$undef

"$"

-I <

: -II

"- 1"

V u

: -f

#include

X68000°



Chapter 1——

gc ccl.x

-a

-fcaller-saves

-fcombine-regs

-f force-addr

-fforce-mem

-f inline-functions

- fkeep-inline-functions

-fno-defer-pop

fno -function-cse

-fno-peep-hole

-fomit -frame-pointer

-fpec-struct -return

-fstrength-reduce

funs igned-char

o

: gc

- fwritable -strings

-f

Ig

-mshort

-m68881

-

0

—o

P

-regparm

-version

-

W

-W

>w

c . x M
-hhnman

Human68K

-quiet

o

47



2

HAS o

,
X680xO Develop

& libc IIj

2)X680xO HAS

3)X680xO HAS

4)X680xO HAS

5)X680xO HAS

6)X680xO HAS

HAS X680x0 HAS
1)

u o

8

"a"

«—d
,

« f

"
"
«_

"n

"-"

"-
"-q"

u—s

"t

""
"w"

"i
"z"

2 )

3)

4)

5 )

HAS 6)

48



Chapter 1——

-8

8

8 ^
8 2 M

source .s 8

3 ^
-8 1. 2,

1. symbolABCD

2. symbolAB23

3. symbol0123

49



-

a

$00000000 $00007FFF

$FFFF8000 $FFFFFFFF)

List 1-8 source.s -a

1 2

List 1-9)

-a

List 1-10 2

L it 1 -S # .
1 pea.l 0-w

2: pea.l

1

t

1 00000000 48780000

2: 00000004 48780001

pea.l

pea.l

O.w

1

1 00000000 48780000

2: 00000004 487900000001

pea.l

pea.l

O.w

1

X680x0 HAS

o



-d

-

d

.xdef

source, s

A>has d source . 8



2

O

-f [

< ]
4

^ -fO(
•

M

0 1

1
(

•

. sail / . lall

M 0

.sail ), 1 ( . lall )
0 (.sail

• <

>

.width )
80 248 8

136

•

^
(•page ) 10 255

56

source's

source .prn

A>has p -f0,l source .

s

52



Chapter 1—

i

-i

^
include ^

"-i"

"file not found error" :
M \header

A>has -i\header source .

s



2

1

-

1

"-r ^m
o

source. s

A>has -1 source •

s

X68k High-speed Assembler v2.** Copyright

No fatal error (s)

54



-m <

1001 32767

"-m 10000

source. s 20000

A>has -m20000 source .

s

X680xOHAS



2

-n

lW ' ^
BRA, Bcc BSR 8

16 8^ "-n"

JJ(^ Jj \U] )

- :

List 1-11 source . s "n"

A>has -n source .

s

BRA, BSR I j 8 ^
2 11 BSR 16

List 1-12) 0

"-n"

List 1-13 BSR 8

"-n" 2 1
'J

1

2

3

4

label

1

bsr

bra

label2

label

1

label2

LiM i - 12 •

1

2

3

4

00000000

00000000 61000004—00000006
00000004 60FA—00000000
00000006

label 1:

bsr

bra

label2

label

1

label2:

1 : 00000000

2 : 00000000 6102—00000004
3: 00000002 60FC.00000000
4 : 00000004

label

1

bsr

bra
label2

label

1

label2



Chapter

1

o

-0

, "-o

0

source, s

source . o

A>has source .

s

object.o o

A>has -oobject .o source .

8

' <y.- :^ < r

: - f
, - • '

57



-P [ ]

"-P"

o

"-P"

"•prn"

source.s

source • prn

o

o

A>ha8 p source.s

listfile



Chapter 1—

q

-

q

68000 CPU MOVE; ADD, SUB

MOVEQ, ADDQ,

SUBQ

HAS
"-q"

source.s

A>has q source . s

source . s List 1-14 "-q"

MOVE M0VEQ

"-q"

MOVE

1: move . 1 #0,d0

X680X0 HAS ,

59



-r

SX-Window

( • rdata, • rbss, • rstack, • rldata, • rlbss, • rlstack,

• rco .rlco

bad opecode error

source.has

A>has r source . has

X680xOHAS



Chapter 1——

-s > [-<]

0 )
source's "symbol"

7)

"
A>has ssymbo source.

s

7) "symbol" 0

"symbol"

10 1234

A>has

• '-. ':.:' :•:' '-'—''
' /. "' ;-••.''

- v- ''

, •
>' - . -

' -. , •' -, ' ' -
-'

'--
. . ,-

-v

61



t °

-t

HAS

"-1"

"-1"

temp

A:\tmp

source • s

has tA:\tmp source .

8



U

. xref"-u"

"symbol"

source, s^ o

4t

A>has source -

s

source . s 20: undefined symbol error

undefined symbol (s)

symbol

1 Fatal error (s)

"-U"

"symbol"

A>has u source ,s



8) »»
2.2.3

(P.174)

-W [

"-w"

1 4 4

<

"-wO" <
"-W2" 3 4

8 )

•

1

o

•

2

HAS
•

3

#

4

List 1-15 source's

A>has source .

s

source . s 1: Warning : absolute addressing

move . 1 0,d0

source's 2: Warning: short addressing

movea . w d0 9 al

A>*^ - V .» -w '' * > -' -
- ">' *V V. - - - •

'.''.'".
• 'f.^<- :•• ': V' ":•

1:

2:

move .1 0 , dO

movea . v dO,al

64



1 4 2

3

-w3 4

2 II

A>has w3 source .

s

source . s 2: Warning : short addressing

movea.w dO,al



-X [ ]

source.s

source • sym

A>has -x source .svm source .

s



Z

HAS
".has" HAS

"-w"

1

"-z"

List 1-16 source .s HAS

.rept

A>has source .

s

source .

s

. rept

1: Warning : HAS expanded specifications

'-- - - • :.' •'
-

1 —'. - ' ,

-

1 3**" ->- - t o • • - k - • -
**"-z"

A>has z source .

s

rV -

^v*>: i. '•

".has" "-z"

1 • rept 16

2: move •

w

(aO)+,(al)+

3: . endm

X680x0 HAS



HLK

SILK

1)

X680x0 HLK

u
cl

"-
d

"i
"1

m

«—0,

"-p"

"s.

"t
"v

"w

"x

—z

" x"

I

1 )

OBJR

-v



Chapter 1—

-a ""
7

execd2
)

execfile "-a"

execfile.x

2) @ M

7

A>hlk a o execf ile execiile.o subl.o sub2 .

o

A>dir

4

execf ile

subl

o

o

o

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

68

***K Byte

64

64

70execf ile

A>del execf ile

A>hlk o execule execiile.o subl.o sub2 .

o

A>dir

4

execf ile

execfile

o

o

o

x

A:\

*K Byte

*K Byte

68

***K Byte

64 **

64 **

70



2

d

3) r (vol.1

4.5.1B) 0

-d >=<

3)
< >

SYSTEM* HLK
o

game.x _MAX_SPEED controls

PARAM1 PARAM2

A>hlk -d —MAX_SPEED*aOO game.o

>hlk d PARAMl»5c d PARAM2-7'

Duplicate definision

70



-i

HLK ^
n

indirect | List 1-17 hlk -i indirect

hlk main . o subl.o sub2 . o mylib.asyslib.l

. hlk -i indirect -p ,

hlk -p main . o subl.o sub2 . o mylib. a syslib.l

main, o

,
main . o main.o

1 main . o subl.o sub2 .

o

2 : mvlib.a syslib.l



-1

lib

lib

lib

lib Undefined

environment variable 'lib'

lib a:\lib(

a

: \lib\)

Table

1-1

'

• Afoo-a a:\lib\. Afoo.a

my\bar • o a: \lib\my\bar .

o

a:\foobair.o a : \lib\a: \foobax . o ()



Chapter 1

-m

HLK

LK

202 65536

73



2

-o

4) -a

-O

".X"

,
"•X" 4)

exec.x

A>hlK o exec main . o

A>

main.x o

A>hlk main .

o

exec.xx

A>hlk o exec. xx main .

o

X680x0 HLK

74



Chapter 1——

-p

5
) 5 )

r

> ".map"
(Voi.i «4.i.i«)o

main.map

A>hlk main . o

p

mapfile.map o

A>hlk owner . o -p mapfile



S

o

GCC SX-Window 0BJR

f

—jrsize

—rsize rdata rstack

Fig.1-1

GCC SX-Window 0BJR

0BJR—_rsize

0BJR

window . x

A>gcc -SX -c window. c event •

c

A>hlk s window - o event . o a:\lib\_sxlib-a a:\lib\sxlib.a

•

•
•-,^ '•

* • •
'•'•^y^- ' 7 '

_ • -f_ -

+00 +01 +02 +03 +04 +05 +06 +07 +08 +09 +0a +0b +0c +0d +0e +0f

text size data size bss size COD3on size

stack size rdata size rbss size rco ion size

rstack size rldata size rlbss size rlcommon size

rlstack size roffset table size reserved

Fig. 1-1 •



-

1

LK^
-t

A>hlk one,o two.o

I^SSSlS^^^P

.

::':

A>hlk -t one.o two.o

X68k SILK Hi-Speed Linker v2-26 Copyright 1989-92 SALT



2

HLK
HLK

-̂V

78



-w

•• g++ (GNU C++ Compiler)

-w



2

6)xpack.x strip.

x X

6)

-x

A>dir symbols .

x

1

symbols

A> ] '^7.

A>hlk -x symbols .

o

A>dir symbols •

x

A:\

**K Byte

**K Byte

x 418 **

***K Byte

A:\

**K Byte

**K Byte

x 338 **

***K Byte

'-- ' v;

80



-z

-V tir

gcc/
^ SILK silk

-

v



1.4

GDB

GDB-OPTION

1)X680xO GDB

2)X680xO GDB

3)X680xO GDB

4)X680xO GDB,

"-batch"

"-cd

command"

"-directory"

"-exec"

"-epoch", "-fullname"

"help"

"mem

"nx
"-quiet"

"-remote", "-r"

"se"

"-symbols"

"•swap"

"-tty"

1 )

Emacs 2 )

3 )

4)



-batcn

"-command"

exit 0

GDB 0 exit

"cmd" ^ o

>gdb -batch -command-cmd smp.x

Breakpoint 1 at 0x108: file smp.c, line 19.

Breakpoint 2 at OxlfO: file smp.c, line 20.

Breakpoint 1, main () at smp.c:19

19 shellsort (data, 9);

data «{4 35896172>
1-2

reakpoint 2, main () at smp.c:20

20 > ' iiM
data «{1 23456789>
$2 = 2



-cd=

"c:\gdb-4.4"

A \crnd

A>pwd

A>gdb -cd«c \gdb-4 •

4

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type "show cop

ying" to see the conditions . There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type "show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

X6—**, Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(gdb) pwd

Working directory c : \gdb-4 .

4

(canonically C:\gdb-4.4)

.

(gdb)

• !5^<^T]



co and=

>

GDB
"test" o

A>gdb -command=test

>B is free software and you are welcome to distribute

;opies of it under certain conditions; type " show cop

ying" to see the conditions .There is absolutely no war

•anty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details -GDB 4.

X6 Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

Breakpoint 1 at 0x108: file smp . c , line 19

•



2

-directory- <

>

"c:\six\orig"IA>gdb -directory«c \src\orig

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type "show cop

ing" to see the conditions - There is absolutely no war

tty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

gdb) show dir

Source directories searched : B : \src\gnu $cdir $cwd

(gdD)

86



-exec-

"test.x"

:••
-, \<-y. . • .

•
•

'•••' -' : v x .

A>gdb -exec=test .x

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type M show cop

ying" to see the conditions • There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* X6 **, Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(g^b)

o

GDB

(gdb) exec-file test .x

(gdb)



-epoch

-fullname

Emacs GDB
X68000 GDB
Human68k

X680x0 GDB



Chapter 1—

For more information, type "help" from within GDB, or

-help

' - ^ - '- —^ ,'' \ <y /-• ry^^ ' r -

-

A>gdb -help

This is GDB, the GNU debugger . Use the command

gdb [optionsJ [executable [core-file]]

to enter the debugger •

>tions available are:

Print this message .

Do not print version number on sta

Output information used by emacs-G

DB interface.

-epoch Output information used by epoch e

macs-GDB interface.

-batch Exit after processing options.

-nx Do not read - gdbinit file.

-tty*TTY Use TTY for input/output by the pr

ogram being debugged

.

-cd-DIR Change current directory to DIR-

-directory»DIR Search for source files in DIR.

-command=FILE Execute GDB commands from FILE-

-symbols=SYMFILE Read symbols from SYMFILE-

-exec»EXECFILE Use EXECFILE as the executable.

-se«FILE

able file,

-core=COREFILE

-b BAUDRATE

remote debugging

-heap*SIZE

-remote

-swap

Use FILE as symbol file and execut

Analyze the core dump COREFILE.

Set serial port baud rate used for

G D B

89



-mem= < >
GDB
< > g

GDB

GDB

512K o

gdb -mem»512

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type " show cop

ying" to see the conditions -There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* X6.** f Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.



nx

GDB ".gdbinit"

A>gdb -nx

D6 is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions type " show cop

ying" to see the conditions .There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type Hshow warranty 1
* for details. GDB 4.

Foundation



2

-quiet

o

GDB o

gdb -quiet

(gdb)

92



Chapter 1——

-remote

r

RS-232C

X68000 RS-232C 5
)

X68000

RS-232C

1

"remote" "" 6)

GDB

5)

6)

o

A>gdb -remote

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions type " show cop

ying" to see the conditions. There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(gdb)

93



-se=

"test.x"

o

^ -, L' • ' -.

«K^j9«nh4|«f L
- -'ti •• , •.y >•

'
t^^s^BH

A>gdb -se=test -x

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type "show cop

ying" to see the conditions -There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* X6— Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
'

. i* ^^; - '/

-

(gdb)

(gdb) file test.x

(gdb>

GDB



Chapter 1——

-symbols= <

>

O

"test.x" o

A>gdb -symbols=test -x

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type " show cop

ying" to see the conditions -There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type "show warranty" for details. GDB 4-

* X6 **, Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(gdb)

(gdb) symbol-file test .x

(gdb)

-exec .x

95



2

-swap

7) 132K

-swap

X68000 GDB

7)

RS-232C

"-swap"

o

gdb -swap

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type H show cop

ying" to see the conditions - There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type 11 show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

(gdb)

96



-tty=

^ ^
"aux"

"auX" $

A>gdb -tty-aux

GDB is free software and you are welcome to distribute

copies of it under certain conditions; type H show cop

ying" to see the conditions . There is absolutely no war

ranty for GDB; type " show warranty" for details. GDB 4.

* X6_**, Copyright 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

Cfdb)





Chapter 2



2

int Ident double

Ident ^ Vi: J

o

#

J- • (CM !*()() I .!•)

1 int
m

2: int foo ()

errOOl.c:

errOOl . c

:

2: Error

1 : Error

'foo'

foo

XC V 2.1

errOOl .

c

2 Error 29: identifier redeclaration.

*

A

1 Co'C ' —". '
-- '

-

> \
' •*.'

. -
"'

2.1 GCC

GCC
I

J M— XCVer. 2.10- ^

^
C |

IdenV

IdenV

IdenV

1 11



GCC^ —builtin-alloca () :'tH : o

List 2-2 • rr()()2.()

1 extern builtin_alloca void)

err002 . c 1: Error < —builtin_allocaL' built_iii

' - .

• • ^

deni

void int ',
liij': '

2-3 • rr()():l( )

1 void foo int)

2: int

3: foo (void)

4: {

5: }

err003 . c 4 : Error 29: identifier redeclaration.

err003 . c In iunction foo

err003 - c

:

err003 . c

:

4: Error

1: Error

( foo>

( foo

h-

10

int foo (); int foo (void)

ANSI C ""
ANSI C



2

1 int f00 ()

2 int

3: foo (int, ...)

4: {

5: }

err004 . c : In function foo:

err004 . c : 5: Error : (foo

err004 . c : 5: Error

err004 . c 1: Error € foo,

XC Ver. 2.10 O

€ IdenV ^:
^^

•̂••

goto

goto

>-.ri • —W ( * rrOOr,

1 void foo (void)

2: {

3: LabelO:

4:

5: LabelO:

6:

7: }

102



err005 . c : In function foo:

err005 . c : 3: Error LabelO

2.10

ufd o

line 8 redif inittion error

label Label

goto 6d !! (i^ /^d

List 2-6 • ff| (errOOCJ.c)

i

2

3

4

5

6

int foo ()

{

goto Label

LabeL

:

}

,

err006 • c : In function foo:

err006 - c : 6: Error : label Label -1 - 1 -

XC V( 2.10

6 : Error

6 : Warning

6 : Error

42: undefined identifier.

27 : label is never used in function-

42: undefined identifier.

struct union

o

103



1:: struct foo

2:

{

3:: int x;

4, int y

5 } buf st;

6 union foo

7

{

8:: int x;

9: char *y;

10 } bufuni

err007 • c

:

7: Error :

€
foo

XC V( 2.10

err007 . c 7 Error 30 struct/union/enum tag name error : foo*

— "dent,

^ :

2-N • f €>rr()()8

1 struct foo;

2 : struct foo bar

err008 • c

:

2: Error : ^ar,

x(' V(

•

err008 .

c

err008 .

c

rr008 c

1 : Error

2 : Error

4 : Error

71: structure declaration error

14: undefined struct/union name

14: undefined struct/union name

X M -—-- ^- % <^"*- --" '

"- -, '. -' '\^1-

( Ident,



Chapter 2—

1 void 100 unt a)

2 {

3: static int buf0 [a]

4: extern int buf 1 [a]

5: }

err009 . c In function foo i

*

*
- : -'

-

err009 . c

:

err009 - c

:

3: Error : 'bufO

4: Error : bufl

\(' V. 2.10

err009 • c 3 Error 57: constant expression required-

err009 . c 3 : Warning 9: data size IMbytes over.

err009 . c 4 : Error 57: constant expression required

•

int double foo;

t 2- 1 0 • € 1 1 1 I O.r), w ' , % ^»

1 int double x

2 int float y

errOlO.c: 1: Error : 'x,

errOlO.c: 2: Error 'y
'

' ^ ' .. -

"
I"

*
' ^

• - .. '. '—' ' …' .

'' -

I:

I

-' 1",…, ' ,'''.—'

XC Ver. 2.10 o

typedef

105



2

( Ident long, short, signed , unsigned^it

signed float x; float

long, short, signed, unsigned t 5eT* double

short, signed, unsigned o

(t vvO 1

1 signed double x;

2: unsigned float y

errOll.c:

errOll.c:

1: Error :
€ x } (D long, short , signed , uns

2: Error : y long, short , signed , unsigned

XC V 2.10

errOll.c

errOll.c

1 : Warning 22: signed type specifier illegal

•

2 : Warning 7: unsigned type specifier illegal

<

Ident, long short

short long x;

I/ist >-

1

1 short long int x;

err012-c: 1 Error : 'x' long short

XC Ver. 2.10 o

long char x; O

106



Chapter 2—

List 2

1 short char x

2 long char y;

err013.c:

err013.c:

1: Error : char x long, short

2: Error : char 'y* long, short

XC Vvv. 2.10

2 O

err013-c 1 Warning 6 short type specifier illegal.

signed unsigned x; ^ o

ri()l

1 signed unsigned int x;

err014-c: 1: Error signed unsigned

XC 1 V( 2.10

err014.c 1 : Warning 7: unsigned type specifier illegal

Ident

static extern x;

|Lisl ()15.c)

1 static extern X
2: static auto y;

107



2

err015.c:

err015.c:

XC 1

Vor. 2.10

1: Error :

2 Error 'y

err015.c

err015-c

err015.c

1 Error

2 Error

2 Error

10: illegal use of storage class

: illegal use of storage class

7 : storage class illegal : auto

static,

static.

<aiit0

Register,

typedef

'common'

remote

relocate

Mht ligfeC ritl'lE auto, register, typedef, common, remote,

relocate

List 2-1" rr()l(;.(

1

2

3

4

auto int foo (void)

register int bar (void)

{}

err016.c:

err016.c:

2: Error auto

4: Error Register

XC V 2.1

err016-c

err016-c

err016.c

err016-c

2 : Warning

3 : Error

4 : Warning

7: storage class illegal : auto.

15: function return value mismatch.

7: storage class illegal : register

15: function return value mismatch.

auto

108



Chapter 2—

1 auto int x;

err017.c: 1: Error : top-level " auto,

XC V 2.1

err017.c 1 : Error 7: storage class illegal : auto

List 2- 1 S • rr(HN.( )

1 void foo[lOJ

2: int (bar [10]) (void);

err018-c:

err018.c:

1: Error : foo void

2: Error : 'bar

^ o

line 2 illegal value error

line 3 illegal value error

(cm r() !!).< )

1 int foo[10.0]

109



2

err019. C: 1 Error ( foo,

XC 2.10

err019.c 1 Error 57 constant expression required

•

o

1 int foo [- 10]

err020 . c 1: Error ' foo

' . ^ • » -,

\C W v. 2. 10

-
-

-

err020 •

c

1 Warning 24: size of array is negative

GCC const volatile

GCC GCC
o

D '2 1 • 1 , (> 1 '

)

1 const volatile foo (void)

err021.c: 1 Error ' foo* const volatile

. x : ,
. / .. '- "^ '

-
•

—
•. •

'
''

''

-

r
. "'

110



(c rr()2*J.c-

)

1 void foo (void) ()

err022 - c

:

^ 1: Error c foo'

XC Ver. 2.10 O

List 2-23 (cm r()23.c |

1 int (foo ())[];

err023 . c 1: Error foo,

^ fm9UI%fllfHWSt** •

-.. ,— v

.

XC Ver. 2.10 /;V 0

SXCALL D0SCALL

1 (i rrOJ \ .r )

1: DOSCALL foo ();

err024 . c

:

1: Error foo,



2

int *const foo;

GCC const:,

volatile

{ Ident) void

void foo; void void

o

B t r( •

1 void foo

err025 .

c

1 Error foo < void

X( 1

\

'-

err025 . c 1 : Warning 4: void type declarator

field (
/rfen<

JWIj C++

o

Lisl •^ (orr026.cl

1

2

3

4

5

struct foo

{

int bar (void)

int x;

} buf

;

3: Error : f ielcTbar ,

112



XC 1 Vor. 2.10

List 2-27 • rr()27.(

XC V( 2.10

Chapter 2—

field' IdenV

err026 . c 3 Error
v '. r- _ ^ ^li

31: storage class error at function

';(^ ^ z

1 struct f oo;

2 struct bar

3: {

4 : struct foo x

5: int y;

6: } buf

;

err027 . c

:

4: Error : field^'

err027 - c 1 : Error

err027 • c 4 : Error

71 .-structure declaration error

-

14: undefined struct/union name.

List 2-28 • rr()'2N.(

1 auto int foo (void)

err028 • c

:

err028 . c

:

1: Error : top-level auto*

1 Error foo

XC 1 V 2.K

err028 . c 1 : Error 7 : storage class illegal : auto



SXCALL inline

X68000 GCC

List 2-29 • I c?ir02!i.c)

1 inline SXCALL int foo (void)

err029 - c

:

1 Error : SXCALL inline

SXCALL

X68000 GCC O

i (( ri ()3

1 SXCALL int foo;

rr030 .

c

1 Error € foo SXCALL

O

rr<):U

1

2

3

struct ioo;

int bar (struct foo x)

{}

err031 . c

:

3: Error (x IMi*



Chapter 2—

XC V( 2.1

err031.c 1 Error 71: structure declaration error

•

err031.c 3 : Error 14: undefined struct/union name.

int foo (void, void) ^
List J-:r2 • ri()32

1 int foo void, void)

err032 - c 1: Error void I

/WpW ••
.

'
' _,..-.• '

...
'
;' -

XC Ver. 2.10 o

union Ident

ictldent/ M—^ ^ ^
2-:i:i • "

i

1: struct foo { int x; }
2: struct foo { int x; int y;};

err033 . c

:

2: Error : struct foo

XC V( 2.10

err033 . c 2 : Error 30 : struct/union/enum tag name error : foo-

^
115



2

List • ( rr()31.( )

1

2

3

struct {

unsigned bar: 10.0

} buf

err034 . c

:

2: Error : bit-field 'bar

'- "Mtfa^mP|fl^^S^^r " f - '• -…-.

XC V( 2.10

err034 .

c

err034 -

c

2 cjrror

2 Error

5^ constant expression required*

37:neld width overflow.

^^ •* •
• '

"

"

V type

^ GCC^ ANSI C
' int unsigned, unsigned int

2-35 • rr(

1

2

3

struct {

double bar:

4

} buf;

err035 2: Error bit—field f bar type
-

or

err035 •

c

2 : Error 38: field type error

.

116



List 2-36 • err036,c)

1 struct {

2 unsigned bar 0

3: } buf

err036 . c 2: Error : bit-field ^ar 0

XC V( 2.10

err036 . c 3 Error 14: undefined struct/union name,

err036 - c 4 : Error 14 : undef ined struct/union name-

/ ^ M—

O

•2-37 • (i vviVA7.i )

1

2

3

1

struct {

int bar

int bar

} buf;

err037 . c

:

^ •

1

XC Ver. 2.10 o

eimm H ^'

O

•3N • (c rrO.HS.c )

1 enum foo { R, G, B };

2: enum foo { X, Y, Z };



2

err038 . c 2: Error 'emim foo

XC Ver. 2.10 o

emim ^ O

ist • <':••

1: enum foo { R = 1.0, G, B }

err039 . c

:

1 Error : enum R

XC 1

V(r. 2.I0

err039 . c 1 : Error 21 : enum constant error

-

enum ^ W Ife o

List 2- 1() • ri (U().< )

1 enum foo { R = 2147483648, G, B };

err040 . c

:

1 Error

XC Ver. 2.10 o

/
o

118



Chapter 2—

- 1 1 •

(

1

2

3

4

struct ioo;

struct foo bar (void)

{

}

err041.c: In function bar:

err041.c: 3: Error

ANSI C M ""
;;

List 2-42 • <rr12.c)

1 int ioo lnt x)

2: int x;

3: {

4 return x;

5: }

err042 . c : In function foo:

err042.c: 2: Error 2

err042.c: 1: Error 'x

err042 . c 2: Error

XC Vor. 2.10

err042 .

c

2 Error 22: declaration error

'^ int foo (int) { }

119



2

2- • (iM iO i:i

1 int foo (int)

2: {

3: return 0;

4: }

err043 . c : In function foo:

err043 . c : 1: Error

XC Ver. 2.10

^ int foo (void bar) { } I void

2-1

1

2

3

4

int foo (void x)

{

return 0;

}

err044 . c : In function foo:

err044 . c

:

1: Error 40<1
XC Ver. 2.10 o

GCC "" ^ • • •

"f " |n

120



LiM J- ir> • H» c)

1 : int f oo (x, x)

2 : int x,x;

3: {

4 : return 0

5: }

err045

-

c: In function f

«

err045

•

c: 2: Error

err045

•

c: 2: Error

err045

•

c: 2: Error

err045

•

c: 2: Error

err045

•

c: 2: Error

err045

•

c: 2: Error

c x>

(
x>

4

c x J

4

X(' VCM"

err045 .

c

err045 .

c

1 Error

2 : Error

- - 29: identifier redeclaration.

29: identifier redeclaration.

• ' '
• -

:
-
- -- ^ J^m '- '- - '

•

'

'

—;

1 struct f oo;

2: void bar (struct f oo x)

3: O

""

121



2

t 2-17 • rr() 17.()

1 int f oo x, y)

2: int x;

3 int yy
4: {

5 : return 0

6: }

err047 . c : In function foo:

err047 . c : 3: Error yy

err047 . c 4 : Error 43: function argument error : yy.

""
ist J- IS • ,ii(UN.r )

1 int ioo (int, int)

2 : int foo (x)

3: int x;

4: {

5 : return 0

6: }

XC V< i . 2. 10

err048 . c : In function foo:

err048 • c

:

4 Error

err048 . c 4 : Error 84:mismatched number of parameters : foo
.

•
-

.
, • •itiT^mK •

j

122



Chapter 2~^

1 : int foo (double)

2: int foo (x)

3: int x;

4: {

5: return 0;

6: }

err049 . c : In function foo:

err049 . c : 4: Error 1

XC V( 2 10

err049 • c 4 :Warning 16: argument type mismatch.

""
Vol. 1 2

X68000 GCCj ,""
int

1 int foo (char)

2: int foo (x)

3: char x;

4: {

5: return x;

6: >

- • • V-

err050 . c : In function foo

err050 - c

:

erro5oc:

err050 . c

:

4: Error

4: Error

4 : Error

int

int

XC Ver. 2.10 GCCVer. 2.** X680x0

GCC o

123



""
Vol. 1 2 X68000

GCCj ,""
double

err051.c)

1 float foo (float)

2: float foo (x)

3 : i oat x;

4: {

5 : return x

6: }

err051-c: In function foo:

err051-c: 4: Error
I 3c,

err051.c: 4: Error double

err051.c: 4: Error double

XC Ver. 2.10 GCCVer. 2.** X680x0

GCC
o

extern
O

t 2-r m 'ri (,'
1 extern

A

err052 . c 1 Error

XC Ver. 2.10



Chapter 2 ~~

err054 • c In iunction bar:

err054 - c

:

5: Error : 'd*
i^m^^-m' - - - - J^m •

rr054 - c At top level

:

•c: 2: Error d

'/denr
'

h ^

Ident C

List 2-53 • rr()53.c0

1

2

3

4

int foo (void)

{

return x;

}

err053 . c : In function foo:

err053 . c

:

err053 • c

:

3: Error : 'x

3: Error ( (

1

XC Ver. 2.1

0

err053 . c 3 Error 4 .-undefined identifier in function name : x •

34 • or>

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

struct foo;

struct foo d

void bar ()

{

func (d)

}

125



2

List 2-5.r> • err(J55.c)

1 int foo (int ar[] [])

2 {

3 : return ar [0] [0]

4: }

• •

'

-

,

' ' V,

err055 • c In function foo:

err055 . c

:

3 Error

XC Ver. 2.10

err055 .

c

1 : Error 40: element index missing

62: type conversion error

"
C" "ANSI("

extern

extern ,

List 2-56 • 'ri ()r (

1 int foo (void)

2 {

3: extern int x = 0;

4: }

err05b . c : In function foo:

3: Warning: 'x } 'extern,

3: Error : extern^

126



Chapter 2—

XC Ver. 2.10

err056 .

c

3 Error 22: declaration error

.

typedef o

List 2-57 • cM'r()r>7.(,)

1 typedef int foo = 10

err057 1: Error : typedef 'foo

XC Ver. 2.10

err057 .

c

err057 .

c

1 : Error

1 : Error

22: declaration error -

9: external definition error

.

: ( Ident,

o

8 • rr()r)«.c)

1 int foo (int) = 10;

127



2

List 2-59 • rr059'c)

1 struct buf

2: struct buf x = 10:

^S^m '-^^^
err059 . c : 2: Error f

x,
^p^nHppi^ii^^^^^fjm^MRwpfcp^—. - - ' >. - --rjrymjj^Bnipitiiipj^B^ijite^^tfuwmmn^

XC Ver. 2.10

err059 .

c

err059 -

c

err059 .

c

err059 .

c

'

-

1 : Error

2 : Error

2 : Error

2 : Error

71: structure declaration error

•

14: undefined struct/union name.

54 : ixndef ined struct/union used-

55: struct/union initializer over

o

List 2-60 • err060,c)

1 struct foo;

2: struct foo bar [1] = { 10 };

err060 - c

:

err060 . c

:

2:

2:

Error

Error

:
€ bar

'bar'

' '

2.10

err06o

•

c 1 Error

err060

•

c 2 : Error

err060

•

c 2 : Error

err060

•

c 2 : Error

err060

•

c 2 : Error

71: structure declaration error

•

14: undefined struct/union name.

14: undefined struct/union name.

54 : \indef ined struct/union used.

55: struct/union initializer over.

128



Chapter 2—

^

1 int foo (x)

2: int x = 10;

3: {}

err061.c: 2: Error x

^cr. 2.1

err061.c

err061.c

err061.c

err061.c

2 : Error

2 : Error

2 : Warning

3 : Error

22: declaration error

-

56 : compound statement error

.

15: function return value mismatch-

9: external definition error

•

o

List '2- rr062

1 : int a,b,c;

2: int ar[] = {a, b, c};

err062 . c : 2: Error

129



2

XC Vor. 2.10

O

2: Illegal initialization

2: Illegal initialization

2: Illegal initialization

*^lii|i«t^vJji
1
1 a. ^Ssff^P^ur . -- •, ^'^GfCfGL^. , * ' - it§4^96fifVkMBRfe^

v

<^

char

char "L" o

B • —\ (i rv()r>:i.r )

1 char ar[] = L" "
err063 . c

:

1 Error : char

int rtl! o

List 2-(> I • €rr()Glc)

1: int ari:] -""
err064 - c 1 Error int

^

o

130



errOG5.c)

1 union {

2: } buf = { 10 };

err065 .

c

2: Error tion

XC Ver. 2.10

err065 .

c

err065 .

c

2 : Error

2 : Error

14: undefined struct/union name.

55: struct/union initializer over

List 2-66 • rr()"(;.r)

1: int ar[] = { { 0, 1}, 2};

err066 . c : 1: Error I

XC Ver. 2.1

err066 . c 1 : Error 19: too many initializer ^'.^ "'•• ' ',

-

" •• > •' •< .'"' ' rr • ., - vwKlprSK'J^ - :V^i*WJ .-C^^ ^r^?u.->5r > ^ if.-

{} GCC^



^3 2

List 2-67 • rr()G7.c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

typeaei struct point

{

short x;

short y

;

} POINT;

int foo = (POINT) { 0, 1}

err067 • c

:

6 Error

o

(>8 • "rr()«8

1

2

3

4

5

void

foo nt size)

{

char ar[size] = { 0, 0};

}

err068 . c : In function foo:

err068 . c : 4: Error i

W A' -' -

-

iAIW . i w^ ".

i

il: o

err069.c)

1 int ar[] = 20;

err069 . c —— - 1: Error

XC Ver. 2.10 o

132



Chapter 2

2.1.3 sizeof

c ,u ""
o

float double,^
o

List 2-70 • err070.c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

struct {

int x;

} buf

int *

foo ()

{

return (int *)

}

buf;

err070 . c : In function foo:

err070 . c

:

7: Error

xc v 2.1

err070 •

c

7 : Error 68: do not same operand size pointer

o

1

2

3

4

5

6

1 (err()7

struct point

{

short x;

short y

;

} buf;

—

i'f

-

133



2

7: struct point *points

8 double d;

9: float f

10: int i;

11:

12: void foo ()

13: {

14: d = (double) points;

15: f = (float) buf

;

16: i = (int) buf;

17: }

err071 . c : In function foo

irr071 . c : 14: Error

071. 15: Error

XC Ver. 2.10

err071

.

c 14 : Error 62

err071

.

c 14 : Error 62

err071

•

c 15 : Error 68

err071

.

c 15 : Error 68

err071

.

c 16 : Error 68

err071

•

c 16 : Error 68

1 struct point

2: {

3 short x

4 short y
5: } buf;

6:

7: void foo ()

8 {

9 buf = (struct point) 10;

10: }

134



XC Ver. 2.10 move.l #10,_buf

bit-field sizeof,

sizeof ()

sizeof () o

2-73

»

rr()7:i

1 struct {

2: unsigned bitsO: 8;

3: unsigned bitsl : 8;

4: } buf

;

5: int foo (void)

6: {

7: return sizeof (buf .bitsO)

8: }

err073 - c : In function foo:

err073 - c

:

7: Error : bit-field sizeof

XC Ver. 2.10 O

void void

* void

-74 • ferrO

1 void bar ()

2: int

3: foo ()

4: {

o : return bar

6: }

()



2

err074 . c In function foo:

err074 . c

:

5: Error : void

XC Ver. 2.10

err074 . c 5 : Error 70: void type error in expression.

•• case ^! ^

o

List 2-75 • rr07r).c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

void foo (int x)

{

switch (x)

{

case 1.0:

break;

>

}

err075 - c : In function foo:

err075 . c

:

5 Error : case

XC Vor. 2.10

*
'V '^v^ Ijpr |jpl V '

• ,
K

, y i f ' . } i,

err075 . c 5 : Error 57: constant expression required

.

'

case switch

switch case

m w (

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

void foo (int x)

{

switch (x)

i

case 0:

break;

}

case 1:

136



Chapter 2——

XC Ver. 2.10

x/tatsh Aft? - »rv;

err077 • c : In function foo:

err077 . c

:

7: Error : case

xc Ver. 2.10

o

3:cl Duplicate case(0) label (6)

switch default

9:

10: }

(err()77.cl

err076 . c In function foo:

err076 . c

:

8: Error : case switch

err076 - c 8 : Error 48: case statement error

.

case

case : ij

o

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

void foo (int x

{

switch (x)

case 0:

break;

case 0:

break;

>

}

137



2

List 2-78 • errf)78.c)

1 void ioo (int x

2: {

3: switch (x)

4: {

5: case 0:

6 : break

7 }

8: default:

9:

10: }

err078 . c : In function foo:

irr078 . c

:

8: Error : default switch

• '

XC Ver. 2.10

err078 . c 8 Error 49:deiault statement error

.

1 switch 2 default

rr()79.c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

void foo (int x)

{

switch (x)

{

case 0:

break;

default:

break;

default

:

break;

}

}

XC Ver. 2.10

err079 -

c

9 : Error :more than 1 default.
• .

138



Chapter 2—

XC 1 V 2.10

err081-c 4 Error

break loop switch

break o

1

2

3

4

5

-80 • CerrONO.c)

void foo unt x)

{

if (x)

break;

}

w • -— >•err080 - c : In function foo: J

err080 • c : 4 : Error : break loop switch

','. • k'. r > »wu-fc-' I Vm

XC Ver. 2.10

err080 . c 4 : Error

. - -
33: break error

.

: :X :- …' ''•

-

continue loop

continue o

List 2-81 • ft)i i081.(

)

1

2

3

4

5

void foo (int x)

{

if (x)

continue;

}

err081 . c : In function foo:

err081 . c : 4: Error : continue loop

139



LASCII 2 o

List 2-82 • ei i,082.c)

1 char *ch = "VDABCD" H
\fflabcd n

;

err082 . c

:

1 Error : LASCII
^^.rHjj^L^ • ''

1)» 4\

'v
\ 1 )

O

*

/

140



Chapter 2—

f 2

"f"

' 2

^^, ^ "1"

^ o

<1 3

^^^^ "1"

^^

o

141



2

\x 1 6

\x 16

^^: o

List 2-83 • prr()W3" )

1 char *ch = M \xOP H

err083 . c 1 : Error \x I 6

SW^fc^PW^^M^^WW^ %W4 , ix^M

XC Ver. 2.10 o

void

void

1

2

3

4

5

- 1 ( err()H4

int d;

void foo ()

{

func Uvoid)d)

}

err084 . c : In function foo:

err084 • c

:

4: Error void

XC Ver. 2.10 O

142



Chapter 2—

/^n

o

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1 (c-rrOHf

struct foo {

int xx;

int yy

;

}
int bar (struct foo *p)

{

return p -

>

}

err085 . c : In function bar:

err085 . c

:

7: Error : struct ' xy,

2.10

err085 . c J : Error 4;undefined identifier in function name

err085 - c 7 : Error 67 : struct reference error

•

^J>^«— • -' - » — r- ' • • •
, • -." ' .

*
- . .

f

err085 - c 7 : Error 67 : struct reference error

•

err085 • c 7 : Warning 21: pointer type mismatch.

Ident

o

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

-8(> • f c>n()N()

union foo {

int xx;

int yy;

}
int bar (union foo *p)

{

return p -> xy;

}

143



2

XC Vcr. 2.10

7 Error ^ 4:undenned identifier in function name : xy •

7 : Error 67 : struct reference error

•

7 : Error or : struct reference error •

7 : Warning 21: pointer type mismatch-

/

err086 -

c

err086 -

c

err086 •

c

err086 .

c

iirr()87\c)

1 : union foo {

2 : int xx

3 : int yy
4: };

5: int bar (union foo *p)

6: {

7 : return p-xx;

8: }

err087 . c : In function bar:

err087 • c : 7: Error :
( xx }

It struct union

XC Vvr. 2.1

err087 .

c

7 : Error 67 : struct reference error

•

144



Chapter 2—

2-88 •

1

2

3

4

5

6

struct foo;

void

bar (struct foo *p)

{

f oo (*p)

}

«^

V

err088 . c : In function bar:

err088 . c

:

5: Error

^ Operate o

1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

()8f).( )

struct foo

{

int x;

}
int

bar (struct foo x)

{

x -> x = 2;

}

err089 • c : In function bar:-- •• • ' -',

err089 . c : 8: Error >

XC Vcr. 2.1

err089 -

c

8 : Error 61: operand type mismatch.

MB-.

!Ki o

145



2

2-90 • 090. c)

1 int ar[10]

z: double ina;

3: int

4: bar (void)

5: {

6: return ar[ind]

7: }

err090 • c : In function bar:

err090 . c

:

6: Error

XC 1 V 2.1

err090 - c 6 : Error 62 : type conversion error

.

[ ]/
Dist • ei,r()!n.c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

int ar;

int ind;

int

bar (void)

{

return ar [ind]

}

err091.c: In function bar:

err091.c: 6 Error

XC Vor. 2.10

err091.c 6 Error 61: operand type mismatch.

146



XC Ver. 2.10

List 2-92 • err092.c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

int func

int

bar (void)

{

return func ()

}

err092 . c : In function bar:

err092 . c : 5: Error i

XC Ver. 2.10

err092 .

c

err092.c

err092 .

c

5 : Error

5 : Error

5 : Error

61: operand type mismatch

65: non-function call.

61: operand type mismatch

'ji o

List 2-93 • rr()Hc)

int func int)

int

bar (void)

{

return func (0,

}

err093 . c : In function bar:

err093 - c : 5: Error : (func* |

err093 . c 5 : Error re: too few parameters in call.



'jl

(t rr094.c)

1 int (*func) (int)

2: int

3 : bar (void)

4: {

5 : return func (0,

6 }

1)

err094 . c : In function bar:

err094 . c

:

5 Error

XC V( 2.10

err094 •

c

5 : Error 76: too few parameters in call.

ts- •' ''

o

(t rrOi)r>.

1 struct foo;

int func struct foo)

3 : void

4 : bar (void)

5: {

6: func (0)

7: }

err095 . c : 2: Warning:

err095 . c : In function bar:

err095 . c : 6: Error



€ Iden

Chapter 2—

1

2

3

4

5

6

void f oo (int

,

void

bar (void)

{

foo (1);

}

int)

err096 . c : In function bar:

err096 . c

:

4 : Error fo

• -

-

XC Ver. 2.10

err096 . c 4 : Error 76: too few parameters in call

'ji o

B rr()97.< ^1

1

2

3

4

5

6

void (*foo)

void

bar void)

foo (1);

}

(int, int)

err097 . c : In function bar:

err097 .c: 4: Error

XC Vcr. 2.10

err097 . c 4 : Error 76: too few parameters in call.

|

149



^ o

i'iiip: ^
List 2-1)8 • ori?.c)

err098 . c In imiction f oo:

err098 . c : 4: Error *,

.. ••

XC Vor. 2.10

err098 .

c

4 : Error 82: illegal use of pointer.

p:

2-99 • (c*rr()9H.< )

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

struct i

unsigned bitO: 8;

unsigned bitl: 8;

unsigned bit2: 8;

unsigned bit3: 8;

buf

;

void *

foo ()

{

return (void *) ftbuf .bitl

}

err099 . c : In function foo:

err099 . c : 10: Error : bit—field "bitl i

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

I

o

X

fd

t

i

n

o

i

V

{

2X

rS



Chapter 2—

XC Ver. 2.10

err099 . c 10 : Error :no left value

type

List 2-100 • 0t (errlOO-

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

typedef struct

{

int x;

} BUF;

BUF xx;

int x;

foo ()

X = X ? X XX

}

errlOO.c: In function foo:

err100. c: 9: Error type

XC Ver. 2.10

err100.

c

err100.

c

9 : Error

9 : Warning

68: do not same operand size pointer

20: type mismatch.

i • JAX rlXr • A". . W . J9 --- ^ w / ™

'

o

List 2-101 • errlOl.c)

1

2

3

4

5

int

foo int x)

{

return ((int []) x) [0]

}

151



err 101. c: In function foo

errlOl.c: 4: Error

err101. c: 4: Error

XC Ver. 2.10

errlOl.c 4 Error 63 type conversion illegal

•

Ac^n "" " |
"^'j| o

in'2 err l02.c)

1: typedei struct

2: {

3: int x;

4: } INT;

5: void foo (int)

6: INT X;

7: int x;

8: void

9: bar (void)

10: {

11 II

12: foo (X);

13: }

errl02.c: In function bar:

errl02.c: 11: Error

102.C: 12: Error ^oo, 1

XC Ver. 2.10

err102.

c

err102.

c

errl02-c

1 1 : Error 68: do not same operand size pointer.

12 : Warning 14 : struct/union for function argument.

12 : Warning 16: argument type mismatch.



Chapter 2~^
switch

switch

List 2-1()3 • eri l03"

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

int

foo (double x)

{

switch (x)

{

case 0:

break;

}

}

"

errl03.c: In function foo:

errl03.c: 4: Error : switch

XC Ver. 2.1

errl03.c 4 : Error 61: operand type mismatch

•

GNU GCC X68000 GCC

( {}'

o

rr

1 int foo = (\ int y; y ;})

>rrl04-c:

irrl04.c:

1: Error 0
1: Error '

—
153



#pragma dump

FUeriame Dump o

Dump

LASCII wide

LASCII "L"

LASCII 255 255

o

SXCALL o

List 2-l()r> • ?i,rlOrh( )

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

SXCALL int bar (int *)

void

foo ()

{

int (*func)() = bar;

func ()

}

errl05.c: In function foo:

err105. c: 5 Error : SXCALL



Chapter 2—

asm ^ GCC
asm

"r fid

List 2-lOG • rl()6.c)

1 int a;

2 int ar [a]

err106.c: 2: Error

DOSCALL, SXCALL

List 2- 1 07 • 'rrl()7

1: DOSCALL int

2: foo ()

3: {

4: }

'

m > : , r w
errl07.c: In function foo:

err107. c: 3: Error <foo

155

output <

output =,

operand 8

CHAR)



^w7Vame

Ident register O

Num

-ccl-stack^ U

190K

<

( Ident 68881

68881 -m68881

o

Ident 7 register

frame pointer

o



Chapter 2—

relocate relocate '

C ^
static c /dent ' extern

2) static 2)i»«

X68000 GCC
static

157



2

""
int,

'IdenV

^ /denf

X68000 100%

{ }

Ident Ident

/denf

{ } Ident extern

Ident

158



Chapter 2——

1 IdenV

••

o

short short x; /denf "short"

GCC long long int long

const, volatile

IdenV -extern'

extern

o

ANSI C 0

159



ANSI C

ANSI const, volatile

ANSI C const volatile

ANSI C const volatile

o

main, inline

main () inline | o

inline O

< IdenV inline

inline GCC inline

— _ prototype

ANSI C

int double '



Chapter 2—

union

union ^ I V( ^ o

Vi: ^ Vi:,(
^

emim ^ ^^^ ANSI C

union

union o

li int unsigned ' ANSI C

bit-field € IdenV

it

emim

Ident IdenV

I

ml

161



—— 2

• type or storage class

Ident;

0

enum list

struct union

-

struct union

^ "
" "" "" o

union, struct ANSI C

Label g&to ^
int

int

162



Chapter 2—

GCC volatile nH

o

1
m\

, void

return ^

void^
.^ ^^

^

ANSI C <

"" ";"

ANSI C "{}"

\x 16

163



2

16 ^ ^
1

"\" GCC^^^

M

" "
" W ANSI C

NASI

sizeof

sizeof void

164



Chapter 2—

ANSI C /r: flttfi

List 2-108 "[ ]"

List 2-108 • E

1 struct foo

2: {

3: int x[5]

4: } X;

5: struct foo func ()

6: int

7 : bar (int ind)

8 {

9: return func () .x[ind]

10: }

ANSI C void *

ANSI C it*

ANSI C Jt

ANSI C void *

0

- X68000 ' 8086

CPU o

void

void

4 GCC
GCC char *

o

165



2

0
* v

signed int ^: I 1
1'

1

br

++

void * ^ ++ ^

const Ident O

2 "if ("
' "

f ^

register M &

3 ""

-

166



volatile

const

•• const, volatile const.

volatile ^ ^ : o

Action

Action const

Action volatile

Action

Action

Ac on

Ac cm ^
o

struct, union

}"
"{

}

^

volatile

return GCC

void



2

void : return

void return '
*

Ident ^^^

switch enum fii[

^
o

Ident

168



ANSI C longjmp O
volatile

k

Ident 'j|

static Ident

static Ident

—
_ ( IdentO, ( Identl

IdentO Ident

1

ANSI C

8

GNU GCC X68000 GCC

169



ANSI C constructor

ANSI C

GCC "{ }" ANSI C

o

X68000 GCC H ANSI C

o

XC

\xb001 2 XC X68000 GCC
o

ANSI C 64 long long int o

"L"

short

GCC 17?



Chapter 2—

inline

X68000 GCC ^ inline

inline

inline

global

GCC 1: o

RegName GCC o

X68000 GCC

ANSI C register

ANSI C GCC o

register

o

171



2

2-2

source • s 1 bad opecode error

T T T

l)X680xO HAS
K

«
S

"Too many ex

ternal symbols" *

Abort : Out of memory

O

"-m"

Abort Device full

Abort Too many symbols "

"-m"

o

o

file name file open error

file name

temporary file open error

temp "-1"

172



Chapter 2~^

• Forced error by fail directive

• fail

• bad opecode error

division by zero error

0 o

o

expression error

feature not available error

file not found error

illegal addressing error

illegal operand error^
illegal quick size error

H
illegal relative error

16/8 ^
illegal shift count error/

o

o

illegal size error

illegal symbol error

illegal value error

macro nesting over error

missing if error

missing macro error

173



2

• no symbol error

• overflow error

• redefinition error

• register error

• register size error

• too many include file error

• undefined symbol error

1

• Warning illegal register list

movem

• Warning terminator not found

• Warning illegal alignment/
2

2)X680xo has Warning: HAS expanded specifications"^

has * ". s HAS



Chapter 2~

3

• Warning short addressing

• Warning illegal short value

$8000 $FFFF

4

• Warning: absolute addressing

Warning: absolute short addressing

175



2.3 HLK

1) Vol.

1 4 HLKj

HLK

• Duplicate definition symbol name

symbol name ^
Already read file name

Bad option option name

o

Calc stack over flow in xxxx

U

Calc stack under flow in xxxx

HLK

Can't open file jile name

Device full file name

Division bv zero in

0

File I/O error jile name

Illegal expression in xxxx

1
)

Illegal file size file name

o

176



Chapter 2—
• Illegal SCD information in xxxx

• Indirect mode error

• Internal error at xxxx

HLK ^W
• Mismatch rof fset size (?_?)

HLK ^W
• Not found file name

1:

• Not found indirect file : jxie name

^
• Not obj , arc iile : file name

• Out of memorv ( _°

Z

^1 Z

LK

• Over flow in xxxx

.
16 ^

• Relative error in xxxx

16^
• Too many arguments

I 256 ^
Undefined environment variable ib
"-1" lib

• Undefined symbol (s) in file name

177



Unknown option : option name

HLK
Unknown co ana xxxx

Warning, duplicate definition symbol name

"-w"



Chapter 3

GDB



2

1) 3. 1.1» P.181)

2) 3. 1.2»#ffi(P.186)

3) 3.1.3».188)

4) 3. 1.4«#flB(P.193)

5) 3. 1.5«5#H(P.196)

6) 3. 1.6»#«(P.199)

7) 3. 1.7»#«(P.200)

8) 3. 1.8»#flR(R201)

9) 3. 1.9«5#W(P.205)

GDB 9

running) 1}

stack) 2)

data) 3)

breakpoints) 4
)

files) 5)

status) 6)

obscure) 7)

info info) 8)

GDB Support) 9
)

180



Chapter 3—GDB

^ GDB o

continue

finish

handle

jump

kill

remote

run

screen

set args

set environment

show args

step/next

stepi/nexti

tty

unset environment

until

continue l

J

': \ f

I M

finish

^
^

181



2

handle

handle •••

<

>
Table 3-1 •

stop

print

nostop

noprint

pass

nopass

jump running

jump <

jump *<

kill

SX-Window

10)GDB

remote'

remote [axix I conj

GDB 10)

RS-232C "aux"

X680x0 "con"

182



Chapter 3—GDB

run [< ]

• run <

• run >

• run »

• run >&

screen ill runnin

screen

GDB

GDB

screen

screen <

GDB
0 65535

16 "Ox"

16 )

running

183



2

jdb) screen Oxffff ,0

set args running

set args [< I > …

]

running

set environment < > = <>
< > <>

<> NULL

show args

O

"set args"

step [ >]

next [ ]
< >

1

184



stepi [ ]
nexti [ ]
< >

1

tty <
'

RS-232C

"tty aux"

unset environment <

>

< >

*K until

^



2

3.1.2 W

GDB o

backtrace/bt

info stack/where

down

frame

return

select-frame

up

backtrace/bt/inf o stack/where stack

backtrace

backtrace <

>

backtrace -< > ••••

bt

bt >

bt -<

>

info stack

info stack <

>

info stack -<

• • •

where

where <

>

where

down [ ]
< > 1

186



Chapter 3—GDB

frame

frame

frame

v 1

return

select-frame iS stack

select-frame < "^

>

select-frame

< "backtrace"

7stac

up [ ]
< > 1

187



2

.1-3

GDB

call

delete display/

undisplay

disable display

disassemble

display

enable display

output

print/inspect

print

f

ptype

set

x

what i

s

call <>

GDB ,

SX-Window

delete display <

>

undisplav

"display"

188



Chapter 3—GDB

disable display data

disable display i • • •

"display"

disassemble

disassemble ……
disassemble < <

>

disassemble <

>

DOS SX o

isplay

display [/ ] <>
display [/ ] <

<>
<> < >

Table 3-2 •

-
x

d

u

o

C

f

—

16

10

10

8

enable display i > • • •

> "display"

189



2

output [/ ] <>
<>

"print"

Table 3-3 •

x

d

u

o

C

f

16

10

10

8

print/ inspect data

print [/ ] []
inspect [/ ] [ >]

<>
<> C GDB
C 3

'

Table 3-4 •

{ K

>

^
Table 3-5 •

X 16

d 10

u 10

o 8

C

f

190



Chapter 3—GDB

>rintf dat;

printf " " <

…

< <>
< C """ """

ptype <

typedef

C "struct "

set [variable] < > = <>
< > <>

<>
"variable" GDB 1

o

ll)'info 'show

X [/ ] []
Table 3-6 •

b 1

h 2

w 4

g 8

191



2

Table 3-7 •

12)

13) 'w 4g

14)

X 16

d 10

u 10

o 8

c 12
)

f ! 1

s NULL ^; 14 )

i ^/ 14)

whatis []
>

192



Chapter 3——GDB

GDB
,

break/ rbresLk

clear/

delete breakpoints

• commands

condition

count

disable

enable

ignore

tbreak

watch

break/rbreak breakpoints

break

break<

>

break < >:<

>

break +<

>

break <

>

break <

>

break >:<

break *<

>

break < if 15 )

rbreak < > < >

GDB 1

< 0

15)

193



2

clear/delete breakpoints breakpoints

clear

clear [ ] ——

delete > ••

delete [breakpoints] • • • •

commands ^•>

condition breakpoints

condition < > []
16

)

o

count <

>

> 1

'

disable breakpoints

disable > •••

disable breakpoints

194



Chapter

enable breakpon

enable [breakpoints] []
"disable"

"once"

"delete" o

ignore

O

<

0 o

tbreak

tbreak <

>

tbreak >:<

tbreak +<

>

tbreak -< >

tbreak <

>

tbreak

tbreak *<

>

oints

watch

>

watch <

>

O

U break

195



2

GDB o

cd

directory

exec-file

file

list

path

pwd

reverse-seaLrch

search/

forward-search

symbol-file

cd

O

files

directory [<\0>|^< 0

>• • •]]

< PATH ""

V

exec-file <

>

"symbol-file"

196



Chapter 3—GDB

file files

file

"exec -file" "symbol-file"

list flies

list

list [ ] > •••

list [ ] •••

ust [<], ^z^m
list + ^
list

o

10

espath

path [ • • •]

<

< ""

pwd

reverse-search [< >]

197



search/forward-search files

search []
forward-search [< >]

<

symbol-file files

symbol-file <

>



Chapter 3——GDB

GDB

lnio

set info/show GDB

info [ ] [ •••]

<

< > o

set info/show GDB

set inio

show [ ] [ > •••]

GDB
GDB <

199



2

3,1.7 1
17)X680xO GDB

GDB

print syms 17
)

printsyms obsci

printsyms

GDB
'

200



Chapter 3—GDB

"info"

mf o address

info args

info breakpoints

info display

info files

info frame

info functions

info line

info locals

info registers

info signals

info source

info sources

info types

info variables

info watchpoints

inio address info

info address <

>

I

info args

201



—— 2

info fr;

info breakpoints :

info breakpoints

O

info display

info display

"display"

'

info files info

info ii es

info frame

info frame ••••

info functions [< >]

<

>

n

202



Chapter 3—GDB

•

info line info

info line [ ]
*

————————————

—

info locals

$

info

info locals [< >]

<

info source |_< ]

info registers

info registers [< >]
18 ) 18)X680xO GDB,

info signals

O

o

n

203



2

info sources

o

info types [< >]

<

>

O

info variables L< >]

extern static

<

>

o

o watchpoints info

info watchpoints

O

204



Chapter 3—GDB

GDB

denne

document

down-silentlv

echo

help

maJce Make

quit GDB
set GDB
set complaints

set confirm

set editing

set height

set history filename

set history save

set history size

set listsize

set print array

set print pretty

set print union

set prompt

set radix

set verbose

set width

shell

source

up-silently

define [ ]
GDB

205



document [ ]
"define"

"help"

down-silently

"down" GDB

echo <

>

I

Id support

mak<

help [ ]

make Make h suddo

make [< •••

]

Make

make.x



Chapter

DB
—
support

quit

GDB o

SX-Window SX-Shell

o

set [< >] [ •••

]

GDB

GDB

set complaints [< >]

set confirm Lon I off]

GDB
"cm" GDB

"off"

"on"

set editing ion | off]

"on"

207



set height [<]
31

:& set history filename

"./.gcibJiistory"

set historv save support

set listsize

set history save [on I off]

"on" GDB
"off"

set history size <1 >

256

o

Itl

set listsize <fr

>

"list"

10



Chapter 3—GDB

et print array

set print array <

>

set print pretty [on i off]

1 1

O

t union

set print union [on I

"cm" "off"

o

set prompt [ ]
GDB

"(gdb)"

set radix [2 I 8 I 10 I 16]

GDB
10

209



set symbol reloading [on I off]

1

"on"

^: set verbose [on I off]

GDB
GDB GDB

"set verbose"

set width [<]
96

shell []
"SHELL"

source [< >]

GDB



up-silently

"up" GDB 1(1



2

1) GDB GNU readline D

GNU readline

Table 3-8 • »

CTRL+B
CTRL+F
DEL
CTRL+D
CTRL+.
CTRL+A
CTRL+E
ESC-

F

ESC-

B

CTRL+L
CTRL+K
ESC-

D

ESC-DEL

CTRL+W
CTRL+P
CTRL+N

1

1

1

1

1

S



Chapter 4



2

4.1.1
^^t^^^m^:- •

' :g -1:.

I

• -a 5

• ansi ANSI 6

• -C 7

-c 8

• -D 9

• -E 10

• -f Z 11

f caller-saves 11

-fcombine-regs 11

-f force-addr 11

-fforce-mem 11

- f inline-functions 11

fkeep- inline-functions 12

-fno-defer-pop 12

-fno-function-cse 12

-fno-peep-hole 12

fomit -frame-pointer 12

-fpcc -struct -return 12

-fstrength-reduce 13

-funsigned-chsLT 13

-fwritable-strings 13

- ffixed-< > 13

-fcall_used-< > 13

fcall-saved- 13

• -g 14

-I 15

• -1 16

• -M 16

214



Chapter 4—Appendix

• -MM 17

• -mregparm 17

• -mshort int 16 18

• -m68881 68881 18

• -0 19

• -o 20

• -p 21

• -pedantic ANSI 21

• -Q 22

• -S 23

• -traditional C 24

• -trigraph trigraph 24

• U 25

• -v 25

-version 26

-W 27

30

• -w 32

as-symbols

-ccl -stack

-cpp-stack

-fall-bsr
1 )

2)-fall-jsr

fa remote

-fall-text

-fno-const -mult-expand

frtl debug

fscd

-fstrings-align

-fstack-check

3)fstrings -nopcr

fstruct -strict -align

-ftext-report

-fundump

-SX

34

34

35

35

36

36

37

37

rtl 38

38

39

40

41

42

undump 42

SX--Window 43

1)X680xO GCC
I

2)X680xO GCC,

3)X680xO GCC

215



2

|
4.1.3

|

• -z-heap 44

• -z-stack 44

• -8 49

4)X680xO HAS • -a
4

) 50

• -d 51

• -f 52

• -i 53- 1 54

5)X680xO HAS Ttt,

m

5
) ' 55

- ,• -n 56

• -o 57

• • -p 58

6)X680xO HAS -q
6
) 59

• —r7) 60

7)X680xO HAS _^ ,
' • -s 61

• -t 62

• -u 63

• -w 64

• "X 66

• -z HAS 67

• -a …… 69

• -d 70

• -i 71

• -1 72

• -m 73

8)X680xO HLK •
8

) 74^• -p 75
i o

• -s 0BJR 76

• "t 77

• -v 78

I

216



Chapter 4——Appendix

-w 79

-x 80

-z -v

4.1.6

-batch ' 83

-cd 84

-command 85

directory 86

-exec
9

) 87

epoch
10

) Emacs 88

-fullname
11

) Emacs 88

-help 89

-mem 90

-nx 91

-quiet 92

-remote 93

-r 93

-se
12) 94

-symbols
13

) 95

-swap 96

-tty 97

9)X680xO GDB

10)X680xO GDB

11)X680xO GDB

12)X680xO GDB

13)X680xO GDB

217



2

• continue 181

• finish 181

• handle 182

• jump 182

• kill 182

• next 184

• nexti 185

• remote 182

• run 183

• screen 183

• set args 184

• set environment 184

• show args 184

• step 184

• stepi 185

• tty 185

• unset environment 185

• until 185

backtrace

down

frame

186

186

186

187

info stack 186

218



Chapter 4——Appendix

return 187

select-frame 187

up 187

where ' 186

call 188

• delete display 188

• disable display 189

• disassemble 189

• display 189

• enable display 189

• inspect 190

• output 190

• print 190

• printf 191

• ptype 191

set 191

• undisplay 188

• x 191

• what is 192

4.2.4
|

• break 193

• clear 194

• commands 194

• condition 194

• count 194

delete breakpoints 194

• disable 194

• enable 195

• ignore • 195

• rbreak 193

• tbreak 195

watch 195

219



2

|
4.2-5

|

• cd 196

• directory 196

• exec-file 196

• file 197

• forward-search 198

list 197

path 197

• pwd 197

• reverse-search 197

• search 198

symbol-file 198

|
4.2.6 W

|

GDB

• info 199

• set info GDB 199

• show GDB 199

i)X680xO GDB • printsyms 1
) 200

|
4.2.8 info

|

info address 201

• info args 201

• info breakpoints 202

• info display 202

• info files 202

• info frame 202

• info functions 202

• info line 203

• info locals 203

220



Chapter 4——Appendix

• info registers 203

info signals 203

• info source 203

• info sources 204

info types 204

• info variables 204

• info watchpoints 204

• define 205

• document 206

• down-silently 206

• echo 206

• help 206

• make Make 206

• quit GDB 207

• set GDB 207

• set complaints 207

• set confirm 207

• set editing 207

• set height 208

set history filename 208

• set history save 208

• set history size 208

• set listsize 208

• set print array 209

• set print pretty 209

set print union 209

• set prompt 209

• set radix 209

• set symbol reloading 210

• set verbose 210

• set width 210

• shell 210

• source I 210

• up-silently 211

221



2

4.3.1 GCC
|

• \x I 6 142

153

• <a5 157

• ^4ciion 152

• bit-field ( IdenV type 116

• bit-field € Ident } 0 116

• bit-field ( Ident } 115

• bit-field sizeof , 135

bit-field ( Ident 9 150

• break loop switch 139

• case 137

• case switch 136

• case 136

• char '/deni, long, short 106

• ( CHAR' 155

• char 130

• continue loop 139

default switch 137

• default 2 138

• Dump 154

Dump Fi^name 154

• (enum Ident } 117

• enum ( /den 118

• extern' IdenV 126

• 2 141

• fielcT /den 112

field' /den 113

222



Chapter 4—Appendix

• frame pointer 156

• global register 157

• global register 156

• ( IdenV built-in 101

• ( IdenV void 109

• (/deW 109

• ( /den 100

• 1 IdenV 102

• /denr 105

• 'IdenV 100

• 'IdenV 100

• /dent 156

• ( /denr 101

• 'IdenV long short 106

• ( IdenV signed unsigned 107

• - menV (7) long, short , signed , unsigned 106

• ( IdenV 107

• (/den" 104

• (/den 104

• /denf 128

• 1 IdenV 149

• (/deni 147

• (/denr 102

• ( IdenV 128

• 'IdenV register 156

• ( IdenV struct union 144

'IdenV typedef built in type 105

• (/den" 103

• 'IdenV 125

• 'IdenV 125

• int 130

• (1 2 141

• <
1 > 3 141

• label (i6d 103

• LASCII 140

• LASCII wide 154

• LASCII 255 154

• operand 8 155

• ( Operate }

145

• output 155

• output 155

223



2

• relocate 157

• relocate 157

• struct /dent 115

• struct Ident) 143

• switch 153

• SXCALL 154

• SXCALL inline 114

top-level auto, 108

• typedef ( IdenV 127

• 2 141

union /deni 115

• union IdenV 143

• union 131

• void 135

• ' 140

• Operator' 150

• 155

• 155

• 132

• 124

• /denf, const volatile 110

• '/dent 127

• /den 111

• dent) 113

• /den 111

• (Ident) • 155

• M'/deni 111

• 147

• 'auto' 108

• f common' 108

• register' 108

'relocate, 108

• remote 108

• typedef , 108

• 155

• 148

• 134

• Num 156

• 142

• type 151

• 101

224



Chapter 4—Appendix

129

130

{ } 131

I 131

140

141

156

133

146

146

"dent, 109

dent) U0

Ident) 129

145

125

130

dent 121

/der^ 122

(Ident, 129

(Ident, U4

(Ident, 121

'/dent, 120

€ /den void 120

2 H9

H9

149

void I U5

122

120

double 1
) 124

int 2
) 123

^j£^ iFpragma dump 154

void 142

132

fie^Vame, 156

140

140

133

140

150

1)X680xO GCC

2)X680xO GCC

225



2

156

3)X680xO GCC • double 3 ) 124

*
• int 123

4
)
X680x0 GCC

. 140

• /den void 112

• ( Ident) 127

• /den SXCALL 114

• 144

• 112

• 133

• 133

• dent 2 117

• 141

• 141

• 141

• 118

148

• ' Ident, 102

• ' Ident 68881 • 156

• U8

I 4.3.2 CICC 1? I

• ++ 166

• ' enum list 162

• 166

• ' , struct union 162

• ( , struct union 162

• \x I 6 163

• I 6 164

• Action const 167

• Action volatile 167

• Action 167

Action 167

• Action M 167

• ANSI const, volatile 160

• ANSI C 170

• ANSI C const volatile 160

• ANSI C constructor 170

• ANSI C emim 161

226



Chapter 4——Appendix

• ANSI C long long integer 170

• ANSI C register 171

• ANSI C ( IdenV 160

ANSI C {} 163

• ANSI C 170

• ANSI C , 163

• ANSI C 0 den" 159

• ANSI C 165

• ANSI C 162

• ANSI C 170

• ANSI C newline 164

• ANSI C void * 165

• ANSI C void * 165

• ANSI C 166

• ANSI C 165

• ANSI C 165

• bit-field 'IdenV 161

• bit-field 'IdenV ANSI C 161

• case ( Value ' (J en\m e IdenV 168

• enum 161

• global register 171

• '/denr int 158

• ( IdenV 159

• 'IdenV 168

• (/denf, 169

• ( IdenV 159

• < /dent, 168

• /dent /denf 161

• dent) local • 158

• 158

• ( Ident

'

int 162

• { IdenV 'longjmp, 169

• /^nP 158

• &n 169

• '/den*' 169

• (/denf, 166

• 'IdenV Extern' 159

• ( Ident0 (Identl, 169

• label Label 162

• long long long 159

• non-void 163

227



^3 2

• sizeof void type ( 164

• sizeof 164

• static^ /dent extern 157

• struct, union 167

switch ( IdenV 168

type or storage class 162

• union 161

• union ' 161

• void return 168

• void return 167

• void 165

• void 165

• volatile 163

• volatile return 167

• X C 170

• keyword, type name 159

• 168

• 165

• inline 160

• inline 171

• 170

• main, inline 160

• 163

• global 171

• 165

• 165

• prototype 160

• 165

• 'IdenV 158

• 168

• 171

• 0 166

• 1 166

• 166

• 166

• pointer/integer 166

• 165

• 167

• 161

• 164

• 160

228



Chapter 4——Appendix

• 164

• const 159

• volatile 159

• ' const 167

• volatile, 167

• ' Ident) inline 160

• 165

• 0 …… • 165

• 164

• RegName 171

• int 162

• /den 166

• inline 171

Abort Out of memory

Abort : Device full

Abort : Too many symbols"

file name file open error

temporary file open error

Forced error by fail directive

bad opecode error

division by zero error

172

172

172

172

172

173

173

173

5)X680xO HAS

expression error

feature not available error

173

173

file not found error 173

illegal addressing error

illegal operand error

illegal quick size error

illegal relative error '

illegal shift count error

illegal size error

illegal symbol error

illegal value error

173

173

173

173

173

173

173

173

macro nesting over error

missing if error

173

173

missing macro error

no symbol error

173

173

overflow error 174

229



2

• redefinition error 174

• register error • 174

• register size error 174

• too many include file error 174

• undefined symbol error 174

• Warning: illegal register list • 174

Warning: terminator not found 174

• Warning : illegal alignment 174

6)X680xO HAS • Warning: HAS expanded specifications6 ) 174

'

° • Warning: short addressing … 175

• Warning : illegal short value 175

• Warning: absolute addressing 175

• Warning: absolute short addressing 175

Duplicate definition : symbol name 176

Already read : file name 176

Bad option : option name 176

Calc stack over flow in xxxx 176

Calc stack under flow in xxxx 176

Catn't open file : file name 176

Device full

:

file name 176

Division by zero in xxxx 176

File I/O error : file name 176

Illegal expression in xxxx 176

Illegal file size : file name 176

Illegal SCD information in xxxx 177

Indirect mode error • 177

Internal error at : xxxx 177

Mismatch roff set size (.) 177

Not found : file name 177

Not found indirect file : file name 177

Not obj, arc file : file name 177

Out of memory (° 0
; 177

Over flow in xxxx 177

Relative error in xxxx 177

Too many arguments - 177

Undefined environment variable 'lib* 177

Undefined symbol (s) in file name 177

230



Chapter 4——Appendix

• Unknown option : option name 178

• Unknown command : xxxx 178

Warning, duplicate definition : symbol name 178

231



2

• . comment Vol.1 99

• -cpu Vol.1 100

• .end Vol.1 98

• -fail Vol.1 100

• . include Vol.1 98

• -org Vol.1 99

• .request Vol.1 98

• .bss Vol.1 102

.comm Vol.1 103

• -data Vol.1 101

• -offset Vol.1 102

• -rbss Vol.1 104

• -rcomm Vol.1 104

• .rdata Vol.1 104

• -rlbss Vol.1 104

• .rlcomm Vol.1 104

• • rldata Vol.1 104

• .rlstack Vol.1 104

• .rstack Vol.1 104

• . stack Vol.1 102

-text Vol.1101

232



Chapter 4——Appendix

• • entry Vol.1 107

• . extrn Vol.1 107

• . external Vol.1 107

• . global Vol.1 106

• . globl Vol.1 106

• .public Vol.1 107

• .xdef Vol.1 107

• .xref Vol.1 107

equ

Vol.1 108

Vol.1 108

Vol.1 109

Vol.1 108

• .endm Vol.1 110

• .exitm Vol.1 111

• .irp Vol.1 113

• -irpc Vol.1 113

• • local Vol.1 111

• -macro Vol.1 110

• -rept Vol.1 112

• dc

.deb

• ds

Vol.1 114

Vol.1 115

Vol.1 115

.even Vol.1 116

233



• .else Vol.1 117

Vol.1 117

• .endc Vol.1 118

• .endif Vol.1 118

• .if Vol.1 117

• . ifdef Vol.1117

• .ifeq Vol.1 117

• .iff Vol.1 117

• . ifndef

Vol.1 117

• -ifne Vol.1117

4.4.8 I

• -lall Vol.1 122

• .list Vol.1119

• .nlist Vol.1119

• .page / •••• Vol.1 120

• .sail Vol.1 123

• .subttl Vol.1 121

• .title Vol.1121

• .width Vol.1120

4.4.9 ft I

• .def.endef Vol.1 125

• .dim Vol.1 130

• .file Vol.1 124

• -line Vol.1 129

• .In Vol.1124

• .scl Vol.1 126

• .size Vol.1 129

.tag Vol.1 128

• -type C Vol.1 127

• .val Vol.1 126

234











--
…



1^1 ISBN4 - 89052 - 533 -

5

C0055 P5300E
9784890525331

1 1 •

2 5, 300

( 5 ,146 )
1910055053007

SB

MSfc

0BH

QflFffQ

or.

mm

49

MR

BR

ME

WW

MP

SB

mm


